

Information on procedures or systems to help follow the General Shareholders' Meeting

In order to facilitate better following of the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting and a broader dissemination thereof, all or part of the proceedings of the meeting may be subject to audiovisual recording and live or deferred broadcast, and will be available to the public through the Company's corporate website (www.euskaltel.com).

By entering the premises where the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting is to be held, attendees consent to the capture and reproduction of images of their person (including voice) and the processing of their personal data through such means.

The Company will also provide the mechanisms required for simultaneous interpretation of the presentations made in Spanish into Euskera (Basque) and English, as well as for consecutive interpretation into Spanish of the presentations of shareholders wishing to speak in Euskera or in English during the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting.